accordance with the expected pattern of risk emergence. We adopted this new guidance retrospectively, which reduced retained earnings and stockholders’ equity by $35 million
as of January 1, 2011, and reduced net income (loss) by $4 million, $2 million and $2 million for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively. This new
guidance results in lower amortization and fewer deferred costs, specifically related to underwriting, inspection and processing for contracts that are not issued, as well as
advertising and customer solicitation.

7

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was retrospectively adopted on January 1,

2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
DAC

Change   As Adjusted
Assets

Total investments   $2,743,484   $ —   $2,743,484
Cash and cash equivalents   720,791   —   720,791
Accrued investment income   38,594   —   38,594
Prepaid reinsurance premiums   338   —   338
Deferred acquisition costs   111,261   (55,454)   55,807
Net deferred tax asset   —   7,218   7,218
Goodwill   7,665   —   7,665
Intangible assets   50,362   —   50,362
Related party receivables   8,458   —   8,458
Other assets   17,732   —   17,732

Total assets   $3,698,685   $(48,236)  $3,650,449

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:

Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses   $ 272,028   $ —   $ 272,028
Unearned premiums   1,046,449   —   1,046,449
Net deferred tax liability   9,417   (9,417)   —
Related party payables   88,938   —   88,938
Long-term borrowings   143,276   —   143,276
Other liabilities and accrued expenses   80,781   —   80,781

Total liabilities   1,640,889   (9,417)   1,631,472

Stockholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   627,085   —   627,085

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized investment gains (losses):

Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities not other-than-temporarily impaired   49,386   —   49,386
Net unrealized gains (losses) on other-than-temporarily impaired securities   —   —   —

Net unrealized investment gains (losses)   49,386   —   49,386

Foreign currency translation and other adjustments   475,783   (6,983)   468,800

Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   525,169   (6,983)   518,186
Retained earnings   905,542   (31,836)   873,706

Total stockholders’ equity   2,057,796   (38,819)   2,018,977

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $3,698,685   $(48,236)  $3,650,449

8

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was retrospectively

adopted on January 1, 2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
DAC

Change
As

Adjusted
Revenues:
Net premiums   $ 90,682   $ —   $ 90,682
Net investment income   42,856   —   42,856
Net investment gains (losses)   337   —   337
Other income   385   —   385

Total revenues   134,260   —   134,260

Losses and expenses:
Net losses and loss adjustment expenses   42,006   —   42,006
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   16,295   4,857   21,152
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   11,106   (4,569)   6,537

Total losses and expenses   69,407   288   69,695

Income before income taxes   64,853   (288)   64,565
Provision for income taxes   20,949   (86)   20,863

Net income   $ 43,904   $ (202)  $ 43,702

The following table presents the cash flows from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2011 reflecting the impact of the accounting change that was
retrospectively adopted on January 1, 2012:

(U.S. dollar amounts in thousands)

As
Originally
Reported

Effect of
DAC

Change
As

Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 43,904   $ (202)  $ 43,702
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

Amortization of investment discounts and premiums   (185)   —   (185)
Net investment (gains) losses   (337)   —   (337)
Acquisition costs deferred   (8,938)   4,857   (4,081)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   11,106   (4,569)   6,537
Deferred income taxes   121   (86)   35
Corporate overhead allocation   4,404   —   4,404

Change in certain assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income and other assets   (20,871)   —   (20,871)
Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses   15,485   —   15,485
Unearned premiums   (31,976)   —   (31,976)
Other liabilities   25,904   —   25,904

Net cash from operating activities   $ 38,617   $ —   $ 38,617

9

Genworth Financial Mortgage Insurance Pty Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011